



OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE, RSA
IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA,
KWA-ZULU NATAL, LOCAL DIVISION, DURBAN

**NOTICE OF THE CLOSURE OF COURTS AND ADMINISTRATION OFFICES IN
RELATION TO APPEALS SET DOWN FOR HEARING ON 22 MAY 2020**

TO: ALL LITIGANTS, ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES

Kindly be advised that as of 21 May 2020 and 22 May 2020, there will be a closure of all courts and administration offices at the Durban High Court. The purpose of such closure is to allow for a proper decontamination of the court buildings. Thus, the courts will not be open to the public, legal representatives and all staff.

Concerning the Appeals set down for hearing on 22 May 2020, Parties are advised to familiarise themselves with the Practice Directive issued by the Judge President, dated 01 May 2020. The Appeal hearings will be dealt with as per the said directive.

Any further clarity which may be needed, regarding this notice, you are hereby encouraged to contact the Appeal Section of the Registrar's Office for assistance (031 362 5851).



Mr S. DLAMINI, REGISTRAR

